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November 4, 1969

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., Niland, Salisbury, and: Or
Niland, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held Oct.: 7 and 8, 1969 were read and approved.

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for ‘payment.

Merwyn Powell

Pacific Power & Light
Wyoming Retirement System
Wyoming Retirement System
River Street Motor Co.

G. W. Leavengood

Continental 0Oil Company, Denver

R. G. Engstrom
Mary Bradford
Iris Delude
Lillian Newell
Rubyalice Ross
Helen Sturm

LaVerne Ziler

‘Carol Kerley

B. G. Michie
Marie Backstrom
Moreen Day
Frances White
Mary Aydelott
C. W. Ogburn
Gail willis
Frank Henderson

E. H. Breniman
Floyd Rodabaugh
Diana Dee Sanchez
Paul Fultz

Martha A. Arellano
Robert Korkow

Glen Glidden

Roy Sims -

George Aydelott
Timothy Hoffman -

Oscar A. Hall

K. W. Keldsen

Alice L. Newell
Christel J. Humphreys

~ ‘Beverly Sjolin-

Charlotte Romick"
Ruth Cables
Betty Sheehan
Jake Cruz -
Grace Cruz

1

Carl H. Anderson
George F. Buckendorf

" 'Frank S. Conaway

Wilbert Irene’

~D. M. Jackson

Earl E. Jones

‘'R. J. Korkow

Theodore Lindi
John Maffoni Sr.

"Buster Makinen

Joe Mascarenas

John R. Smyth’

Carl O. Matson
Melton Newell

L. C. Pendleton
Daniel L. Schinkel
Lauralee Schinkel
Frank R. Tatum

J. E. Cashman, M. D.
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" Field Dep. Sal. & Mil.

Light Service
Teachers Retirement
Soc.. Sec. Quarterly

- Sheriff - Car Exp.

Civil Defense

R & B - Gas & 01l
Co. Clerk-Sal. .
Dep. Co. Clerk-Sal.
Dep. Co. Clerk-Sal.
Dep. Co. Clerk-Sal.
Dep. Co. Clerk-Sal.

- Dep. Co. Clerk-Sal.

Dep. Co. Clerk-Sal.

"Dep. Co. Clerk-Sal.

Co. Treas.-Sal.

Dep. Co. Treas.-Sal.
Dep. Co. Treas.-Sal.
Dep. Co. Treas.-Sal.
Dep. Co. Treas.-Sal.
Sheriff-Sal.

" Undersheriff-Sal.

Dep. Sheriff-Sal.

Dep.uSheriff4Sall

" Dep. Sheriff-Sal.

Dep. Sheriff-Sal.

Dep. Sheriff-Sal.

C. H. & J. Cook-Sal.
Dep. Sheriff-Sal.

Dep. Sheriff-Sal.

Dep. Sheriff-Sal.

Dep. Sheriff-Sal, Jail
Dep. Sheriff-Sal.
Co. Attorney-Sal. '
Dep. Co. Att.-Sal.
Co. Att.’'Sec.-Sal.

Dep. Sup. of Schools-Sal.

Co. Agent Sec.-Sal.

" Clerk of Court-Sal.

Dep. Clerk of Court-Sal.
Dep. Clerk of Court-Sal.
C. H., Custodian-Sal.

'C. H., Custodian-Sal.

B-Labor-Sal.
B-Labor-Sal.
B-Labor-Sal.
‘B-Labor-Sal.
B-Labor-Sal.
B-Labor-sal.
'B-Labor-Sal.
B-Labor-Sal.
B-Labor-Sal.
B-Labor-Sal.

B-Labor-Sal.
B-Assignment
B-Labor-Sal.
B-Labor-Sal.
B-Labor-Sal.
B-Labor-Sal.
B-Labor-Sal.
B-Labor-Sal.
Health Officer-Sal.
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ton present,

87.77
299.96
129.17

3825.94
312
65.82
1673.71
535.60 -
327.60
249.60
241.20
259.40
210.62

150.78
227.48
505 « 25
343.57
. 259.50
276.44 .
247.80
541.15.
' 463.05
356.70°

403.50
387.10
250.00
152.15
153.40
135.30
22.55
22.55
78.20
376.70

'514.30
342.80
249.50
309.25
230.60
'471.05
324.77
274.15
356.40
241.90 °

'363.55
378.50
323.35
1351.85
370.65
' 376.20
438.60°
363.55
125.08
1 374.65

391.50
25.00
367.30
396.25
374.65
469.75
59,65
374.65
166.60
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Charlotte A. Harberts
R. A. Hakala

Myrtle McJunkin

Ida Johnson-

Hazel Irene Matson
Gilbert Blumenthal

I B M Corp. '

Itek Business Products
Rawlins Gas ‘& 0il Co.

The Mills Company

Apprasial Journal

Clerk of District Court-Mont.
Clerk of District Court-Mont.
Chevron 0il Co.

Continental 0Oil Co.

Paul R. Fultz

Frank J. Henderson
Kinnaman. Supply Co.
McMahon Motors

C. W. Ogburn

Phillips Petroleum Co.
Standard 0il. Co.
Sinclair Oil: Corp. e
Texaco Inc.

Treck Photographic, Inc.
Stenocord Office Machines

Allen W. Mace

Memorial Hospital '
Addressograph Multigraph Corp.
Lyle R. Anderson

Dorothy Tolleth

C. L. Bates

S. K. Briggs

Gordon E. Hein

Anna Hoitsma

Frank S. Conaway

F. B. Cronberg

Opal M., Gardner

Nick P. Rodrigus

Bi-Rite Drug

City Steam.Laundry

Doty's Sanitation Service
Foster P & H Service
Gambles Store-1156
Hilliard Sales Co. Western
Northern Gas Co.

Nu-Tone Products Co.,. Inc.
C. W. Ogburn

Professional Arts Clinic
Wyoming Wholesale

Olson Enterprises, Inc.
Dianne Gilstrap

Ann C. Shepard

Stanfields ..
Car. Co. Men. Health Center
Perry C. Van Arsdale

Carbon County Fair Parade
Commissioner of Public Lands

Minnie Mitchell, Wyo. Girls Sch.

Xerox Corp.
Mountain Bell

Ronald W. Paul

Mina Woodhouse

Carbon County Treasurer

Ronald W. Sjogren

J. A. Chev. Cad. Jeep .

Dixon Garage : :

Earl's Standard

Ray H. Ellis

Foster Lumber Co.

Indust. & Contractor's Sup. Co.

el e B e s e e s
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Health Nurse-Sec.-Sal.

.Co. Assessor-Sal.

Co. Assessor-Dep.-Sal.
Co. Assessor-Dep.-Sal.
Co. Assessor-Dep.-Sal. -
J. P.-Sal.

Main. of Equip.

{

Sﬁppiies

‘Supplies

Supplies

._Supplies
+Supplies-Sheriff

Supplies-Sheriff

-Car Exp-Sheriff A4 s
-~ Car Exp-Sheriff
. Exp-Sheriff

ExpsSheriff

Parts

. ‘Car Exp-Sheriff

Mileage
Car Exp-Sheriff

.Car Exp-Sheriff
. Car Exp-Sheriff

Car Exp-Sheriff

.. Supplies-Sheriff

‘Supplies

Survey & Maps s

. Autopsy & care of Pr151oners
‘Maint. of Equip. & Supplies

Mileage & Exp.

HDA Exp. G s

Court Attorney
Court Attorney

- Court Reporter

Court Ligrary
J. P.-Sal.

‘Mileage & Act. Coroner

J. P.-Bond Cases
C. H. & Jail-Custodian
Care of Prisoners

"C. H. & Jail-Laundry P b
-Drayage
C. H. & Jail-Repairs

C. H. & Jail-Repairs
C. H. & Jail-Supplies
Gas servive

.C..H. & Jail-Supplies

Care of Prisoners

Care of Prisoners

Care of Prisoners

Nov. Welfare Rent.
Health Nurse-Mil. & Exp.
PHN-Mil. Exp. & Postage
Repairs-Equip.

Mental Health, Oct 1969
Print. & Pub. it ®

Fair Exp.

County Fire Dept.
Care of Girls
Print. & Pub.
Telephone Service

Mil. & Exp.’

Ass't. Co. Treas.-Sal.

‘Misc.

B-Labor

B-Parts .

B-Gas & 0Oil-
B-Gas & 0il
B-Parts

B-Build. Supplies
B-Parts

- 257.00

- 480.65
" 319.27
. 219,85,

~238.55

124.13

'121.00

537,60 .

.. '1.50Q
853.60
"8.00

: '1.00
= 2.00

= 43.75
- 43.08
= 13,12

2,73
5 - 8.83 .

7 210.93
49.20

- 10.89

6.35
1.81

23.30 -

25.22

36.40

-+ ..286.65

--108.00
122.06
110.46

37.64
35.00
- 100.00

.. 77.05 .
180.00

146.93

 62.00

-- 54,00~
77.91 .

8.65

11.21 .

. 15.00

96.40 .

.23.79

.

:97.60 -

179.49

-.104.00
413.00
15.00

.. 65.69
290.00
..55.85
72.51
13.45

'400.00

5.00

426.77 -

30.60
62.00
175.64

. 625.97

47.76
81.04

.'108.10

93.54

56,91 .

' 247.68
- 41.34
26.75
82.44
121.70
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- - ®oo s & B-Tires . 369.52

Gay Johnson's R N
Kinnaman Supply Co. ‘R & B-Parts 333.29 s !
Kaspar's -Phillips Service - * R & B-Supplies ~10.40"
McGee-Murphy, Inc. R & B-Parts 93.92 -
Moss Equipment & Supply Co. ‘R & B-Parts .- 1615.00
Northern Gas Co. . . R & B-Repairs : 15.59
Wyoming Highway Dept. ‘State Radio 150.00
Wyoming Machinery Co. R & B-Parts 250.24

' Wortham Machinery Co. ‘'R & B-Parts % - 26.10
U. S. Weldlng Supply Inc. ‘R & B-Supplies i s 2378
Zep Manufacturlng Co. A R & B-Supplies . "29.90
Rawlins Deluxe Janltorlal Serv. ' .. .. Janitor Service ‘ « . = 35,00
The Stationers : - Supplies - - 7. 544,78 .
Rawlins Newspapers - © % . Print. & Pub. 121.20
Sun Publishing Co. Co * - Supplies : 100.25
Robert G. Bechtel -+ J. P.-Rent for Oct. 20.00
I. R. Daugherty : J. P.-Rent for Sept. & Oct. 40.00
Rawlins 'Insurors ‘ Insurance . 1965.50
Mayberry's Glass Shop - R & B-Parts 21.60
Minter Merchantile ' .. .R & B-Gas & 0il 293.81
Robert D, Paul, M. D. ) - - . "Care of Prisoners . 45.00
The Stationers ' * B - Advertising 36.60 -
John Niland LT B Comm.-Mil.-Sal.-Exp. :98.98 .
George R. Salisbury . : "Comm.-Mil.-Sal. 96.74
John - Orton - © .Comm.-Mil.-Sal. S 90.54
Chris Willis .. Expenses-Sheriff ' "~ '6.18"
Wortham Machinery Co. R & B-New Equip. 7000.00
Workman's Compensation ...~ »~ ..-W., C.,-Peace Officers 58.62.
Workman's Compensation ‘ - . W. C.-R & B, Janitors © 82.15
Wyoming Retirement .System o .~ County Portion Retirement 898 12
Wyoming Retirement System ...  County Retirement 898. 12
Colonial Life & Accident o *  .Life & Accident Ins. 80.85 . .
Ohio Life 'Ins. . Life Ins. 97.00-. .
Wyoming Retirement System L - ' Teachers Retirement 23.37
Equip. Guide-Book Co. . . .- . Supplies 80.00
Rod Johnson .» - . . Rescue Unit-Aero Gas 25.80.
Charlotte Romick : Court Exp. 10.00
Minnie A. Mitchell s . ..+ ~Care of Boys 119.50
G. W. Leavengood ' . ' --Civ. Def. Rent & Phone 55,60 L=
Lefforge -Motor Co. oy : . R & B-New Equip. ‘977 T3
Wyoming Dept. of Revenue. . . .~ - . .. Trans., of License . . 1l.00 -
Troy's Texaco . R & B-Gas & Oil - 5, '145.:99° ' .-
Wyoming Medical Service . S . . Med. Ser. Ins. for Oct. - 432.10
Wyoming Retirement System’ ' * . < Soc. Sec. for Oct. . 178,69
First National Bank : . - - Withholding tax-Oct. - or 3078..22

HOSPITAL BOARD: The Commissioners appointed O. R. (Bud) Daily as a member of the Memorial
Hospital Board -to fill the unexpired term of-A.-D. Fulton, term expires July 11, '1972;

.

DEPUTY SHERIFF: The Board conflrmed the app01ntment of Joe Evans as deputy- sherlff for
Snake River- Valley. : . , ;

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.
Nov. 5, 1969. The Board resumed its session, ' Niland and Salisbury present, Orton absent.

ABATEMENTS as follows approved by the Board:

to fill the: unexpired term of Eddie Coppo, term ‘expires January 4, 1971.

A

used in the 1970 elections. Payment to be made over a 1l0-year period. R '

t

.

Dean W. Craig, Saratoga, abatement account erroneous assessment, No. 4896 oo 812,12
Dale Crank, - Kemmerer, abatement No. 4055 'account erroneous assessment - . - - . "26.80 - -
Phil & Roy Weber, Baggs, abatement No. 419 account erroneous.assessment. . 20.28 .
Rodney P. Lang, Laramie, abatement No. 6096 vet's exemption .. 6.84 -
Elsie E. Condict, Saratoga, abatement No. 4503 double assessment - .58.28
James Kitching, Denver, abatement Nos. 4087 4174, account erroneous assessment 17.72

JUSTICE PEACE: The Commissioners app01nted James Young of Rawlins as Justice of. the Peace

VOTING MACHINES: The Board entered into a contract with the Shoup Voting Machine Company .
through their Wyoming agent the Mills Company for the purchase of 25 voting machines to be.
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NURSING ADVISORY BOARD: The Board confirmed the appOintment of Lynn Herren, Rawlins,
Adolph Medina, Rawlins, Tony Ortega, Sinclair, and Max Worley, O. D., Rawlins as members of

the Nursing Advisory Board. ey . . - w. P t4
THE FOLLOWING resolution was adopted by the Board:

RESOLUTION
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, STATE OF
WYOMING, APPROVING THE SECOND ADDITION TO.THE TOWN OF MEDICINE.BOW,=WYOMING.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Governing Body of the Town of Medicine-Bow,,Carbon County,
Wyoming, at a regular meeting held on the 3rd day of November, 1969, accepted and confirmed
the dedication to the public of the streets and alleys designated and laid out on the map
and plat of the Second_ -Addition to the Town of Medicine Bow, Wyoming; )

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County hereby approve of
the plat of Second Addition to the Town of Medicine Bow, Wyoming, which addition is platted
over the following described lands:

A parcel or tract. of land Situated in the SEY% of the SW% and the Swk of the
SEX% of Section 5, Township 22 North, Range 78 West of the Sixth Princ1pal Meridian,
in Carbon County,. Wyoming, bounded and described as follows: : .

-

Beginning at a p01nt on the south line of said Section 5 that is 60.0 feet distant
east, measured at right angles, from the northerly extension of the east line: of.
Block 21 of the Union Pacific Railroad Company First Addition to the Town of Medicine
. Bow, Carbon County, Wyoming; .
Thence north along a straight line parallel with and 60.0 feet distant east,.measured
at right angles from said extension of the east line of Block 21 a distance of 410.0
feet; : . . . i
Thence west along a straight line parallel with the south line of said Section 5 a
- distance of 990.0 feet to a point in the northerly extension of the west line of Block
19- of said Union Pacific Railroad Company's First Addition;

Thence north along said extension of the west line of Block 19 a distance of 300.00
feet; ; ‘

' Thence east along a straight line parallel with said south line of Section 5 a distance
of 1,116.0 feet; 5 :

Thence south along a-straight line parallel with and 186.0 feet distance east, measured
~at right angles, from said northerly extension of the east line of Block 21 a .distance
of 710.0 feet to a point on said south line of Section 5;

Thence west along the south line of Section 5 a distance of 126.0 feet to the p01nt of
beginning; c . . § :

Containing an areanof 8.87 acres,. more or less. ’

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman of this Board be, and he is hereby, authorized
directed. and empowered to endorse upon the official plat of Second Addition to the Town of
Medicine Bow, Wyoming, the approval of this Board and that his signature be attested by the
County Clerk under the official seal of Carbon County. ;

. PASSED AND ADOPTED this __5 _ day .of November, 1969.

ATTEST: S ) ”-,f . THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING . ,

County C airman -

There being no further bu51ness, the Board ad]ourned

’

Attest: o ,,'~';A . Board of County Comm1551oners

Blwiios cy/%/z

County erk N .. . mah




