

November 4, 1969

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS  
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., Niland, Salisbury, and Orton present, Niland, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held Oct. 7 and 8, 1969 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Merwyn Powell	Field Dep. Sal. & Mil.	87.77
Pacific Power & Light	Light Service	299.96
Wyoming Retirement System	Teachers Retirement	129.17
Wyoming Retirement System	Soc. Sec. Quarterly	3825.94
River Street Motor Co.	Sheriff - Car Exp.	3.12
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense	65.82
Continental Oil Company, Denver	R & B - Gas & Oil	1673.71
R. G. Engstrom	Co. Clerk-Sal.	535.60
Mary Bradford	Dep. Co. Clerk-Sal.	327.60
Iris Delude	Dep. Co. Clerk-Sal.	249.60
Lillian Newell	Dep. Co. Clerk-Sal.	241.20
Rubyalice Ross	Dep. Co. Clerk-Sal.	259.40
Helen Sturm	Dep. Co. Clerk-Sal.	210.62
LaVerne Ziler	Dep. Co. Clerk-Sal.	150.78
Carol Kerley	Dep. Co. Clerk-Sal.	227.48
B. G. Michie	Co. Treas.-Sal.	505.25
Marie Backstrom	Dep. Co. Treas.-Sal.	343.57
Moreen Day	Dep. Co. Treas.-Sal.	259.50
Frances White	Dep. Co. Treas.-Sal.	276.44
Mary Aydelott	Dep. Co. Treas.-Sal.	247.80
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff-Sal.	541.15
Gail Willis	Undersheriff-Sal.	463.05
Frank Henderson	Dep. Sheriff-Sal.	356.70
E. H. Breniman	Dep. Sheriff-Sal.	403.50
Floyd Rodabaugh	Dep. Sheriff-Sal.	387.10
Diana Dee Sanchez	Dep. Sheriff-Sal.	250.00
Paul Fultz	Dep. Sheriff-Sal.	152.15
Martha A. Arellano	C. H. & J. Cook-Sal.	153.40
Robert Korkow	Dep. Sheriff-Sal.	135.30
Glen Glidden	Dep. Sheriff-Sal.	22.55
Roy Sims	Dep. Sheriff-Sal.	22.55
George Aydelott	Dep. Sheriff-Sal. Jail	78.20
Timothy Hoffman	Dep. Sheriff-Sal.	376.70
Oscar A. Hall	Co. Attorney-Sal.	514.30
K. W. Keldsen	Dep. Co. Att.-Sal.	342.80
Alice L. Newell	Co. Att. Sec.-Sal.	249.50
Christel J. Humphreys	Dep. Sup. of Schools-Sal.	309.25
Beverly Sjolin	Co. Agent Sec.-Sal.	230.60
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court-Sal.	471.05
Ruth Cables	Dep. Clerk of Court-Sal.	324.77
Betty Sheehan	Dep. Clerk of Court-Sal.	274.15
Jake Cruz	C. H. Custodian-Sal.	356.40
Grace Cruz	C. H. Custodian-Sal.	241.90
Carl H. Anderson	R & B-Labor-Sal.	363.55
George F. Buckendorf	R & B-Labor-Sal.	378.50
Frank S. Conaway	R & B-Labor-Sal.	323.35
Wilbert Irene	R & B-Labor-Sal.	351.85
D. M. Jackson	R & B-Labor-Sal.	370.65
Earl E. Jones	R & B-Labor-Sal.	376.20
R. J. Korkow	R & B-Labor-Sal.	438.60
Theodore Lindi	R & B-Labor-Sal.	363.55
John Maffoni Sr.	R & B-Labor-Sal.	125.08
Buster Makinen	R & B-Labor-Sal.	374.65
Joe Mascarenas	R & B-Labor-Sal.	391.50
John R. Smyth	R & B-Assignment	25.00
Carl O. Matson	R & B-Labor-Sal.	367.30
Melton Newell	R & B-Labor-Sal.	396.25
L. C. Pendleton	R & B-Labor-Sal.	374.65
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B-Labor-Sal.	469.75
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B-Labor-Sal.	59.65
Frank R. Tatum	R & B-Labor-Sal.	374.65
J. E. Cashman, M. D.	Health Officer-Sal.	166.60

November 4, 1969		
Charlotte A. Harberts	Health Nurse-Sec.-Sal.	257.00
R. A. Hakala	Co. Assessor-Sal.	480.65
Myrtle McJunkin	Co. Assessor-Dep.-Sal.	319.27
Ida Johnson	Co. Assessor-Dep.-Sal.	219.85
Hazel Irene Matson	Co. Assessor-Dep.-Sal.	238.55
Gilbert Blumenthal	J. P.-Sal.	124.13
I B M Corp.	Main. of Equip.	121.00
 Itek Business Products	Supplies	537.60
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	Supplies	1.50
The Mills Company	Supplies	853.60
Apprasial Journal	Supplies	8.00
Clerk of District Court-Mont.	Supplies-Sheriff	1.00
Clerk of District Court-Mont.	Supplies-Sheriff	2.00
Chevron Oil Co.	Car Exp-Sheriff	43.75
Continental Oil Co.	Car Exp-Sheriff	43.08
Paul R. Fultz	Exp-Sheriff	13.12
 Frank J. Henderson	Exp-Sheriff	2.73
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Parts	8.83
McMahon Motors	Car Exp-Sheriff	210.93
C. W. Ogburn	Mileage	49.20
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Car Exp-Sheriff	10.89
Standard Oil. Co.	Car Exp-Sheriff	6.35
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Car Exp-Sheriff	1.81
Texaco Inc.	Car Exp-Sheriff	23.30
Treck Photographic, Inc.	Supplies-Sheriff	25.22
Stenocord Office Machines	Supplies	36.40
 Allen W. Mace	Survey & Maps	286.65
Memorial Hospital	Autopsy & care of Prisioners	108.00
Addressograph Multigraph Corp.	Maint. of Equip. & Supplies	122.06
Lyle R. Anderson	Mileage & Exp.	110.46
Dorothy Tolleth	HDA Exp.	37.64
C. L. Bates	Court Attorney	35.00
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney	100.00
Gordon E. Hein	Court Reporter	77.05
Anna Hoitsma	Court Ligrary	180.00
Frank S. Conaway	J. P.-Sal.	146.93
 F. B. Cronberg	Mileage & Act. Coroner	62.00
Opal M. Gardner	J. P.-Bond Cases	54.00
Nick P. Rödrigus	C. H. & Jail-Custodian	77.91
Bi-Rite Drug	Care of Prisoners	8.65
City Steam Laundry	C. H. & Jail-Laundry	11.21
Doty's Sanitation Service	Drayage	15.00
Foster P & H Service	C. H. & Jail-Repairs	96.40
Gambles Store 1156	C. H. & Jail-Repairs	23.79
Hilliard Sales Co. Western	C. H. & Jail-Supplies	97.60
Northern Gas Co.	Gas servive	179.49
 Nu-Tone Products Co., Inc.	C..H. & Jail-Supplies	104.00
C. W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners	413.00
Professional Arts Clinic	Care of Prisoners	15.00
Wyoming Wholesale	Care of Prisoners	65.69
Olson Enterprises, Inc.	Nov. Welfare Rent.	290.00
Dianne Gilstrap	Health Nurse-Mil. & Exp.	55.85
Ann C. Shepard	PHN-Mil. Exp. & Postage	72.51
Stanfields	Repairs-Equip.	13.45
Car. Co. Men. Health Center	Mental Health, Oct. 1969	400.00
Perry C. Van Arsdale	Print. & Pub.	5.00
 Carbon County Fair Parade	Fair Exp.	426.77
Commissioner of Public Lands	County Fire Dept.	30.60
Minnie Mitchell, Wyo. Girls Sch.	Care of Girls	62.00
Xerox Corp.	Print. & Pub.	175.64
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	625.97
 Ronald W. Paul	Mil. & Exp.	47.76
Mina Woodhouse	Ass't. Co. Treas.-Sal.	81.04
Carbon County Treasurer	Misc.	108.10
Ronald W. Sjogren	R & B-Labor	93.54
J. A. Chev. Cad. Jeep	R & B-Parts	56.91
Dixon Garage	R & B-Gas & Oil	247.68
Earl's Standard	R & B-Gas & Oil	41.34
Ray H. Ellis	R & B-Parts	26.75
Foster Lumber Co.	R & B-Build. Supplies	82.44
Indust. & Contractor's Sup. Co.	R & B-Parts	121.70

November 4, 1969

Gay Johnson's	R & B-Tires	369.52
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B-Parts	333.29
Kaspar's Phillips Service	R & B-Supplies	10.40
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	R & B-Parts	93.92
Moss Equipment & Supply Co.	R & B-Parts	1615.00
Northern Gas Co.	R & B-Repairs	15.59
Wyoming Highway Dept.	State Radio	150.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	R & B-Parts	250.24
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B-Parts	26.10
U. S. Welding Supply Inc.	R & B-Supplies	23.75
 Zep Manufacturing Co.	R & B-Supplies	29.90
Rawlins Deluxe Janitorial Serv.	Janitor Service	35.00
The Stationers	Supplies	544.78
Rawlins Newspapers	Print. & Pub.	121.20
Sun Publishing Co.	Supplies	100.25
Robert G. Bechtel	J. P.-Rent for Oct.	20.00
I. R. Daugherty	J. P.-Rent for Sept. & Oct.	40.00
Rawlins Insurors	Insurance	1965.50
Mayberry's Glass Shop	R & B-Parts	21.60
Minter Merchantile	R & B-Gas & Oil	293.81
 Robert D. Paul, M. D.	Care of Prisoners	45.00
The Stationers	Advertising	36.60
John Niland	Comm.-Mil.-Sal.-Exp.	98.98
George R. Salisbury	Comm.-Mil.-Sal.	96.74
John Orton	Comm.-Mil.-Sal.	90.54
Chris Willis	Expenses-Sheriff	6.18
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B-New Equip.	7000.00
Workman's Compensation	W. C.-Peace Officers	58.62
Workman's Compensation	W. C.-R & B, Janitors	82.15
Wyoming Retirement System	County Portion Retirement	898.12
 Wyoming Retirement System	County Retirement	898.12
Colonial Life & Accident	Life & Accident Ins.	80.85
Ohio Life Ins.	Life Ins.	97.00
Wyoming Retirement System	Teachers Retirement	23.37
Equip. Guide-Book Co.	Supplies	80.00
Rod Johnson	Rescue Unit-Aero Gas	25.80
Charlotte Romick	Court Exp.	10.00
Minnie A. Mitchell	Care of Boys	19.50
G. W. Leavengood	Civ. Def. Rent & Phone	55.60
Lefforge Motor Co.	R & B-New Equip.	977.73
 Wyoming Dept. of Revenue	Trans. of License	1.00
Troy's Texaco	R & B-Gas & Oil	145.99
Wyoming Medical Service	Med. Ser. Ins. for Oct.	432.10
Wyoming Retirement System	Soc. Sec. for Oct.	1178.69
First National Bank	Withholding tax-Oct.	3078.22

HOSPITAL BOARD: The Commissioners appointed O. R. (Bud) Daily as a member of the Memorial Hospital Board to fill the unexpired term of A. D. Fulton, term expires July 11, 1972.

DEPUTY SHERIFF: The Board confirmed the appointment of Joe Evans as deputy sheriff for Snake River Valley.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

Nov. 5, 1969. The Board resumed its session; Niland and Salisbury present, Orton absent.

ABATEMENTS as follows approved by the Board:

Dean W. Craig, Saratoga, abatement account erroneous assessment, No. 4896	\$12.12
Dale Crank, Kemmerer, abatement No. 4055 account erroneous assessment	26.80
Phil & Roy Weber, Baggs, abatement No. 419 account erroneous assessment	20.28
Rodney P. Lang, Laramie, abatement No. 6096 vet's exemption	6.84
Elsie E. Condict, Saratoga, abatement No. 4503 double assessment	58.28
James Kitching, Denver, abatement Nos. 4087, 4174, account erroneous assessment	17.72

JUSTICE PEACE: The Commissioners appointed James Young of Rawlins as Justice of the Peace to fill the unexpired term of Eddie Coppo, term expires January 4, 1971.

VOTING MACHINES: The Board entered into a contract with the Shoup Voting Machine Company through their Wyoming agent the Mills Company for the purchase of 25 voting machines to be used in the 1970 elections. Payment to be made over a 10-year period.

Nov. 5, 1969

NURSING ADVISORY BOARD: The Board confirmed the appointment of Lynn Herren, Rawlins, Adolph Medina, Rawlins, Tony Ortega, Sinclair, and Max Worley, O. D., Rawlins as members of the Nursing Advisory Board.

THE FOLLOWING resolution was adopted by the Board:

R E S O L U T I O N

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, STATE OF WYOMING, APPROVING THE SECOND ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MEDICINE BOW, WYOMING.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Governing Body of the Town of Medicine Bow, Carbon County, Wyoming, at a regular meeting held on the 3rd day of November, 1969, accepted and confirmed the dedication to the public of the streets and alleys designated and laid out on the map and plat of the Second Addition to the Town of Medicine Bow, Wyoming;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County hereby approve of the plat of Second Addition to the Town of Medicine Bow, Wyoming, which addition is platted over the following described lands:

A parcel or tract of land situated in the SE $\frac{1}{4}$  of the SW $\frac{1}{4}$  and the SW $\frac{1}{4}$  of the SE $\frac{1}{4}$  of Section 5, Township 22 North, Range 78 West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, in Carbon County, Wyoming, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the south line of said Section 5 that is 60.0 feet distant east, measured at right angles, from the northerly extension of the east line of Block 21 of the Union Pacific Railroad Company First Addition to the Town of Medicine Bow, Carbon County, Wyoming;

Thence north along a straight line parallel with and 60.0 feet distant east, measured at right angles from said extension of the east line of Block 21 a distance of 410.0 feet;

Thence west along a straight line parallel with the south line of said Section 5 a distance of 990.0 feet to a point in the northerly extension of the west line of Block 19 of said Union Pacific Railroad Company's First Addition;

Thence north along said extension of the west line of Block 19 a distance of 300.00 feet;

Thence east along a straight line parallel with said south line of Section 5 a distance of 1,116.0 feet;

Thence south along a straight line parallel with and 186.0 feet distance east, measured at right angles, from said northerly extension of the east line of Block 21 a distance of 710.0 feet to a point on said south line of Section 5;

Thence west along the south line of Section 5 a distance of 126.0 feet to the point of beginning;

Containing an area of 8.87 acres, more or less.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman of this Board be, and he is hereby, authorized, directed and empowered to endorse upon the official plat of Second Addition to the Town of Medicine Bow, Wyoming, the approval of this Board and that his signature be attested by the County Clerk under the official seal of Carbon County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 5 day of November, 1969.

ATTEST:

R. E. Engstrom  
County Clerk

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

John Milard  
Chairman

There being no further business, the Board adjourned.

Attest:

R. E. Engstrom  
County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners

John Milard  
Chairman